Ordinance No.1389-2019

Council Member(s) Santana, Brancatelli and Kelley (by departmental request) <u>AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE</u> Authorizing the Director of City Planning to enter into one or more agreements with Metro West Community Development Corporation for the Clark Fulton Masterplan.

WHEREAS, Metro West Community Development Corporation ("Metro West") and the City of Cleveland are part of a multi-party team also consisting of Councilmember Jasmine Santana, CCH Development Corporation, and the Cleveland Foundation, who are committed to strengthening the Clark Fulton neighborhood through development and implementation of a unified neighborhood masterplan (the "Clark Fulton Masterplan"); and

WHEREAS; in furtherance of developing and implementing the Clark Fulton Masterplan, Metro West will contract with one or more organizations and/or consultants which will be paid from contributing funds from the parties; and

WHEREAS, the City's contribution is \$50,000 which will be disbursed under the agreement with Metro West authorized in this ordinance upon presentation of receipts for documented project costs; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the Director of City Planning is authorized to enter into an agreement with Metro West to provide City funds for the preparation of the Clark Fulton Masterplan, including but not limited to, the process for approving deliverables, disbursing funds, identifying procedures, and other issues relating to this ordinance.

Section 2. That the costs of the agreement shall not exceed \$50,000 and shall be paid from Fund Nos. 01-0110-6380 and 17 SF 652, RQS 0110, RL 2019-123.

Section 3. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

RB:nl 11-11-19

FOR: Director Collier

Ord. No. 1389-2019

Council Member(s) Santana, Brancatelli and Kelley (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of City Planning to enter into one or more agreements with Metro West Community Development Corporation for the Clark Fulton Masterplan.

READ FIRST TIME on November 11, 2019REPORTSand referred to DIRECTORS of City Planning Commission, Finance, Law;COMMITTEES on Development Planning and Sustainability, Finance

CITY CLERK

READ SECOND TIME

by the council

CITY CLERK

 READ THIRD TIME

 by the council

PRESIDENT

CITY CLERK

APPROVED

MAYOR

Recorded Vol.——Page———Page———Published in the City Record

REPORT after second Reading

